

No. 20-472

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLYFRONTIER CHEYENNE REFINING, LLC,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ADVANCED BIOFUELS
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Rafe Petersen
Counsel of Record
Holland & Knight LLP
800 17th Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 419-2481
rafe.petersen@hklaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Advanced Biofuels Association

March 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

OVERVIEW OF THE RFS PROGRAM AND
SMALL REFINERY EXEMPTIONS..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT 13

 I. The ability of EPA to issue sporadic,
 unforeseeable, and largely unreviewable
 exemptions to small refineries imposes
 significant economic damage on biofuels
 producers..... 13

 II. Affirming the Tenth Circuit’s opinion
 will rightfully undercut EPA’s ability to
 arbitrarily award secret financial
 windfalls to small refineries that escape
 judicial review and disrupt biofuels
 markets. 18

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Biofuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 792 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advanced Biofuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 18-1115, 2019 WL 2615356 (D.C. Cir. June 25, 2019).....	17, 19, 22
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 19-1220 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 22, 2019)	22
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 18-2031, 2021 WL 602913 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2021).....	5, 21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(9)(A)(i)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(B)(i)	4, 18, 24
Other Authorities	
Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. 2017 Form 10-K, p.19, https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/ data/1340122/000134012218000067/ clmt-20171231x10k.htm	5

EPA, *Denial of Small Refinery Gap-Filling Petitions* (Sept. 14, 2020), <https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-09/documents/rfs-denial-small-refinery-gap-filling-petitions-2020-09-14.pdf>.6, 7

Jarrett Renshaw, *U.S. Refiners Reap Big Rewards from EPA Biofuel Waivers*, Reuters (May 8, 2018)21

Letter from William Wehrum, EPA Assistant Administrator, to Charles Grassley, U.S. Senate (July 12, 2018)5

Office of Policy & Int’l Affairs, Dep’t of Energy, *Small Refinery Exemption Study* (Mar. 2011), p. vii, <https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-12/documents/small-refinery-exempt-study.pdf>.3

Small Refinery Exemptions and Biomass-Based Diesel Demand Destruction, FarmDoc Daily (9):45 (Mar. 14, 2019), <https://farmdocdaily.illinois.edu/2019/03/small-refinery-exemptions-and-biomass-based-diesel-demand-destruction.html>9

U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>EPA refinery exemptions reduced renewable fuel blending requirements in 2018</i> , https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/ detail.php?id=41794	8
U.S. Energy Information Administration, U.S. Biodiesel Plant Production Capacity (Oct. 23, 2020), https://www.eia.gov/biofuels/biodiese l/capacity/	17
U.S. EPA, Denial of Petitions for Rulemaking to Change the RFS Point of Obligation, EPA-420-R-17- 008 (Nov. 2017),	16
U.S. EPA, <i>Fuels Registration, Reporting, and Compliance Help: RINS Generated Transactions</i> , https://www.epa.gov/fuels- registration-reporting-and- compliance-help/rins-generated- transactions	8
U.S. EPA, <i>Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives: Renewable Fuel Standard Program; Final Rule</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 23900, 23926 (May 1, 2007).....	16
U.S. EPA, Renewable Fuel Standard Program, 72 Fed. Reg. 23900, 23924 (May 1, 2007)	3

U.S. EPA, *RFS Small Refinery Exemptions*,
<https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions>6

U.S. Ethanol Groups Bristle as EPA Frees Refiners from Biofuels Law,
Reuters (Apr. 4, 2018), available at
<https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-biofuels-epa-refineries/u-s-ethanol-groups-bristle-as-epa-frees-refiners-from-biofuels-law-idUSKCN1HB2AH> (last visited Dec. 19, 2018).....9
